Contribution - employee -   2,754,718   (2,754,718)
Net investment income -   12,273,184   (12,273,184)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (16,057,838)   (16,057,838)   -
Administrative expenses -   (343,399)   343,399
   Net changes 20,916,481   12,035,777   8,880,704

Balances as of June 30, 2020 (Measurement Date) 375,824,949   255,623,558   120,201,391

Total of both miscellaneous and safety plans 1,122,433,075$  737,551,421$   384,881,654$

Increase(Decrease)

Increase(Decrease)

89

CITY OF ROSEVILLE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2021

Note 12: Pension Plans (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net
pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what
the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total
1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 365,827,245$  176,379,558$  542,206,803$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 264,680,263$  120,201,391$  384,881,654$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 181,102,502$  74,650,239$   255,752,741$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position
is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $41,763,759 in the Miscellaneous
Plan and $18,702,426 in the Safety Plan. At June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows